
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 5 March 2013 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Mark Williams 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Kenny Uzodike on 020 7525 7236  or email: kenny.uzodike@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 25 February 2012 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meetings held on 29 January 2013 and 5 February 2013. 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 5 March 2013 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

11 - 15 

6.1. CHAMBERS  WHARF, CHAMBERS STREET, LONDON SE16  
4XQ 

 

16 - 28 

7. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) DRAFT CHARGING 
SCHEDULE 

 

29 - 39 

8. CAMBERWELL SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT VISION 
AND ISSUES PAPER 

 

40 - 45 

9. DULWICH SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 

46 - 52 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 
Date:  25 February 2013  
 



  
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 

by members of the committee. 
 
3
[...]
ns from the audience. 
 

 



 

7. No smoking is allowed at committee and no recording is permitted without the 
consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the chair. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  The Head of Development Management  
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 0207 525 5437; or  
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Corporate Strategy, Chief Executive’s Department   
  Tel: 0207 525 7236 
 
 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 29 January 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 29 
January 2013 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Nicholas Stanton (Reserve) 
 

OFFICERS: 
 

Simon Bevan, Interim Director of Planning  
Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Julie Seymour, Planning Policy 
Sonia Watson, Development Management 
Alan Blissett, Environmental Protection 
Christian Loveday, Transport Planning 
Jonathan Gorst, Legal Services 
Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Robin Crookshank Hilton and Mark 
Gettleson.  
 
Councillor Nick Stanton (Reserve) attended on behalf of Councillor Robin Crookshank 
Hilton. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair informed the committee of the following additional documents circulated prior to 
the meeting: 
 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 29 January 2013 
 

• Addendum report relating to item 6, 7 and 8 
• Member information pack.  

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Items 7 and 8: Councillor Adele Morris informed the committee that she was a member of 
the Bankside Neighbourhood Forum. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the open section of the meeting held 15 January 2013 be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports on the 
agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports and draft decision 
notices unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report 

relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified. 
 

6.1 HERNE HILL VELODROME, 104 BURBAGE ROAD, LONDON SE24 9HE  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-3196 
 
Report: See pages 11-39  of the agenda and addendum report pages 1-2. 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Construction of a 250m flat junior track in the centre of the main velodrome track and an 
associated multi-use games area with fencing. 
 
Items 6.1 and 6.2 were considered together. 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 29 January 2013 
 

The committee heard an introduction to both reports from an officer and members asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
Members heard a representation from objectors to the application and asked questions. 
 
The applicant made representations to the committee and answered members’ questions. 
 
Members heard a representation from a supporter of the application and asked questions. 
 
Councillor Toby Eckersley made representations to the committee as ward councillor.  
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in reference to application number 12-AP-3196, planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The conditions as stated in the committee report and draft decision notice. 
 
2. An informative that the applicant liaise with the council's travel plan co-ordinator in 

the discharge of condition 3 to ensure the timing of the surveys provide realistic 
scenarios.   

 

6.2 HERNE HILL VELODROME, 104 BURBAGE ROAD, LONDON SE24 9HE  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-3195 
 
Report: See pages 40-67  of the agenda and addendum report pages 1-2. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Installation of track lighting along the perimeter of the main velodrome track. 
 
Items 6.1 and 6.2 were considered together (See item 6.1) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in reference to application number 12-AP-3195, planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The conditions as stated in the committee report and draft decision notice. 
 
2. That officers be authorised to draft a performance condition specific to the  

prevention of light spillage. 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 29 January 2013 
 

7. PLANNING COMMITTEE  NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING APPLICATION FOR AN 
AREA AND FOR FORUM STATUS BERMONDSEY VILLAGE ACTION GROUP  

 

 Report: See pages 67-78  of the agenda and addendum report pages 2-3. 
 
Members heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee provided the following comments: 
 
1. That comments  provided are general and based on boundaries and areas rather 

than on the specific application. 
  
2. That boundaries should go around estates either including or not including entire 

estates and that natural boundaries such as railway lines, rivers and roads be taken 
into account 

 
3. That careful consideration be given to roads (shops should be included on both sides 

of the road),  the lengths of roads, cut offs, usage of the roads and amenities along 
them.   

 

8. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING - APPLICATION FOR A NEIGHBOURHOOD 
DEVELOPMENT AREA AND ALSO FOR QUALIFYING BODY STATUS BY 
BERMONDSEY NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUM  

 

 Report: See pages 79-91 of the agenda and addendum report pages 3-5. 
 
Members heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee provided the following comments: 
 
1. That comments provided are general and based on boundaries and areas rather 

than on the specific applications. 
  
2. That boundaries should go around estates either including or not including entire 

estates and that natural boundaries such as railway lines, rivers and roads be taken 
into account. 

 
3. That careful consideration be given to roads (shops should be included on both sides 

of the road) the lengths of roads, cut offs, usage of the roads and amenities along 
them.   

 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 29 January 2013 
 

 The meeting closed at 9.10pm. 
 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

5



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 February 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 5 
February 2013 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Mark Williams 
 

OFFICERS: 
 

Simon Bevan, Interim Director of Planning 
Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Bridin O’Connor, Development Management 
Helen Goulden, Development Management 
Rachel Gleave, Development Management 
Michael Tsoukaris, Development Management 
Tim Gould, Transport Planning 
Jonathan Gorst, Legal Services 
Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kevin Ahern. Councillor Mark 
Williams (reserve) attended on his behalf. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair informed the committee of the following: 
 
1. That item 5.1 had been withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

6



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 February 2013 
 

2. A variation in the order of business, items 5.3 and 5.4 would be considered before 
item 5.2. 

 
3. The following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
 

• Member pack 
• Addendum report. 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 
Councillor Darren Merrill informed the committee that he was the ward councillor for East 
Walworth ward where item 5.2 was based but had not made a decision on the application. 
 

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports on the 
agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports and draft decision 
notices unless otherwise stated. 
 

3. That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report 
relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified. 

 

5.1 CHAMBERS WHARF, CHAMBERS STREET, LONDON SE16  
 

 Planning application reference number 12/AP/3710   
 
Report: See pages 6-25  of the agenda. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
  
Removal of existing demolition spoil and the erection of associated temporary structures. 
(Re-submission following the withdrawal of the previous application, this proposal includes 
a restriction on hours of working to 8.00am - 6.00pm Monday to Friday and 8.00am to 
1.00pm on Saturdays). 
 

7



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 February 2013 
 

The committee was informed that the application had been withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

5.2 LAND BOUNDED BY VICTORY PLACE, BALFOUR STREET AND RODNEY ROAD, 
LONDON SE17  

 

 Planning application reference number 12/AP/2797   
 
Report: See pages 26-121 of the agenda and addendum report pages 1-11 and 14-32. 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Construction of 8 buildings ranging between 4 and 10 storeys in height (maximum building 
height 38.5m AOD), comprising 235 residential units, 204 sqm (GEA) of retail use (Class 
A1-A3), car parking beneath podium level, cycle storage, servicing, plant areas, 
landscaping and public realm improvements. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and Members asked questions 
of the officer. 
 
At 8.15pm, due to a general disturbance, the meeting was adjourned to allow for order to 
be restored. The meeting was reconvened at 8.30pm.  
 
Members heard a representation from spokespersons of the objectors to the application 
and asked questions. 
 
The applicant made representations to the committee and answered members’ questions.  
 
Councillors Rebecca Lury and Martin Seaton made representations to the committee as 
ward councillors. 
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in reference to application number 12/AP/2797, planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The applicant entering into a legal agreement and referral to the Mayor of London. 
 
2. The conditions as stated in the committee report, addendum report and the amended 

draft decision notice which includes the revised wording for conditions set out in the 
attached recommendation. 

 
3. That officers be authorised to draft an additional condition restricting the hours of 

operation for the retail outlets 
 

8



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 February 2013 
 

5.3 2 OLD JAMAICA ROAD AND 168 ABBEY STREET, LONDON SE16 4AN  
 

 Planning application reference number 12/AP/3127   
 
Report: See pages 122-162  of the agenda and addendum report pages 11-12. 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Demolition of the existing building and erection of a building of between 3 and 6 storeys in 
height to provide 51 residential units (16 x 1 bed, 25 x 2 bed and 10 x 3 bed) with ancillary 
car parking, cycle storage and landscaping. The proposal would retain the existing war 
memorial fronting Old Jamaica Road. 
 
Items 5.3 and 5.4 were considered together.  
 
The committee heard an introduction to the report on both items 5.3 and 5.4 from an 
officer and Members asked questions of the officer. 
 
The applicant made representations to the committee and answered members’ questions. 
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in reference to application number 12/AP/3127, planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The applicant first entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 5 

March 2013. 
 
2. In the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 5 March 2013, the head 

of development management be authorised to refuse planning permission for the 
reasons set out in paragraph 76 of the committee report.  

 
3. The conditions as stated in the committee report and draft decision notice. 
 

5.4 2 OLD JAMAICA ROAD AND 168 ABBEY STREET, LONDON SE16 4AN  
 

 Planning application reference number 12/AP/3218  
 
Report: See pages 122-162  of the agenda. 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Temporary removal and storage of grade II listed war memorial on Old Jamaica Road, to 
protect it during the buildings works associated with the redevelopment of the site to 

9



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 February 2013 
 

provide 51 residential units (full planning application reference: 12-AP-3127). The 
memorial would then be reinstated this in the same location with a new feature surround. 
The demolition and proposed redevelopment would be adjacent to the listed buildings at 
Neckinger Mills. 
 
Items 5.3 and 5.4 were considered together (see item 5.3). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That in reference to application number 12/AP/3218, listed building consent be 
granted subject to conditions as stated in the committee report and draft decision 
notice. 

 

 The meeting closed at 10.20pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

10



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
5 March 2013 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACK
[...]
 planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Development 
Management,  
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

The named case 
officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
None  
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Ian Millichap, Constitutional Manager 
Report Author Kenny Uzodike, Assistant Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated November 2012 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 
Director of Legal Services Yes Yes 
Head of Development Management No No 
Cabinet Member No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team  November 2012 

 

14



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

on Tuesday 05 March 2013 

CHAMBERS WHARF, CHAMBERS STREET, LONDON SE16  4XQ Site 
Variation / discharge of legal agreement Appl. Type 

Proposed deed of variation to the existing S106 agreement of planning permission 07/AP/1262 dated 10 October 2010 
(residential development comprising 587 dwellings) to vary the terms of provision of affordable housing so that the 18 x 
1-bed and 71 x 2-bed dwellings will be provided at affordable rent (circa 65% of market rent) rather than at target rent as 
previously permitted.  The remaining affordable housing remains as previously proposed (17 x 3 bed and 13 x 4 bed 
affordable dwellings to be provided at target rent and 49 x 1-bed and 12 x 2-bed dwellings as shared ownership). 

Proposal 

13-AP-0369 Reg. No. 
TP/231-A TP No. 

Riverside Ward 
David Cliff Officer 

AGREE - FOR APP TYPES VLA & VNMC Recommendation Item 6/1 

CtteAgenda-v2.rpt 

15



Agenda Item 6.1
16



Item No.  
 

 6.1 

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
5 March 2013 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 13/AP/0369 for: variation / discharge of legal agreement 
 
Address:  
CHAMBERS WHARF, CHAMBERS STREET, LONDON SE16  4XQ 
 
Proposal:  
Proposed deed of variation to the existing S106 agreement of planning 
permission 07/AP/1262 dated 10 October 2010 (residential development 
comprising 587 dwellings) to vary the terms of provision of affordable 
housing so that the 18 x 1-bed and 71 x 2-bed dwellings will be provided at 
affordable rent (circa 65% of market rent) rather than at target rent as 
previously permitted.   
 
The remaining affordable housing remains as previously proposed (17 x 3 
bed and 13 x 4 bed affordable dwellings to be provided at target rent and 49 
x 1-bed and 12 x 2-bed dwellings as shared ownership). 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Riverside 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  07/02/2013 Application Expiry Date  04/04/2013 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 That approval is given to the proposed amendments to the affordable housing 
provision for this development subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate 
deed of variation to the existing legal agreement by 4 April 2013. 
 
In the event that the deed of variation is not completed by 4 April 2013, the head of 
development management be authorised to refuse the application for the reasons set 
out in paragraph 29 of the report. 

  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2 The application site, located adjacent to the River Thames, measures approximately 2 

hectares and comprises two parcels of land, the largest to the north and a smaller 
parcel to the south of Chambers Street (where the affordable housing is proposed).  
The site was previously occupied by warehouses and industrial buildings, with a jetty 
fronting the Thames. These buildings were demolished in 2010 leaving the site vacant 
other than for areas of spoil remaining from the demolition and an open sided 
structure, both of which are located on the parcel of land to the north of Chambers 
Street. 
 

17



3 The northern part of the site is adjoined by existing residential development on its 
[...]
e head of 
development management be authorised to refuse the application under delegated 
powers as it has not been demonstrated that the amended provision of affordable 
housing can be secured through an appropriate legal agreement and in accordance 
with Strategic Policy 6 (Homes for people on different incomes) of the Southwark Core 
Strategy 2011, saved policy 4.4 (Affordable Housing) of the Southwark Plan 2007 and 
Policy 3.12 (Negotiating Affordable Housing) of the London Plan 2011. 
 

33 Based on the proposed construction programme it is likely that the affordable units on 
the south site will be built and occupied before construction of Thames Tunnel scheme 
is substantially underway. Given the proximity of the residential units to the Thames 
Tunnel work, it will important that the Thames Tunnel proposals include appropriate 
mitigation to prevent adverse impacts upon the living conditions of the occupiers.  The 
applicant is also currently reviewing design solutions to mitigate the possible noise 
impacts from the construction site.   
 

 Environmental impact assessment  
 

34 An environmental impact assessment was submitted and assessed through the 

22



original planning application (07-AP-1262).  This current proposal to amend the s106 
agreement through a deed of variation to alter the affordable housing provision does 
not require a further EIA. 

  
 Impact of proposed development on amenity of adjoining occupiers and 

surrounding area  
 

35 The amendments to the proposed affordable housing provision do not have any 
adverse impacts upon the living conditions of existing properties in the vicinity of the 
site. 
 

 Design issues  
 

36 No physical alterations are proposed through this application. The layout and 
appearance of the proposed residential accommodation remains as previously 
approved. 
 

 Planning obligations (S.106 undertaking or agreement)  
 

37 Other than the revisions outlined above there are no further implications for
[...]
  Final 

Dated 19 February 2013 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments Included  

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services  

No No 

Strategic Director of  Environment and 
Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director of  Housing and 
Community Services 

Yes Yes 

Director of Regeneration No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 21 February 2013 

 

25



  

APPENDIX 1 
 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

 Site notice date:   N/a 
 

 Press notice date:    N/a 
 

 Case officer site visit date:   N/a 
 

 Neighbour consultation letters sent:  N/a 
 

  
 Internal services consulted: 

 
• Housing Services 
• Planning Policy 

  
 Statutory and non-statutory organisations consulted: 

 
 N/a 
  
 Neighbours and local groups consulted: 

 
N/a 

  
 Re-consultation: 

 
 N/a 
  

26



  
     

APPENDIX 2 
 

CONSULTATION RESPONSES RECEIVED 
 

 Internal services 
 

 Housing Services:  Support the proposals.  The Deed of Variation needs to make clear 
that the revised rent levels will be in perpetuity and with the requirement to advise the 
council when rebasing rents on re-letting. 

  
 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 

 
 N/a 
  
 Neighbours and local groups 

 
 N/a 

27



RECOMMENDATION 
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

Applicant Mr S. Lewis 
St James Group Ltd 

Reg. Number 13/AP/0369 

Application Type Variation / discharge of legal agreement   
Recommendation Agree - for app types VLA & VNMC Case 

Number
TP/231-A 

Draft of Decision Notice

Variation or discharge of the planning obligation was AGREED for the following: 

Proposed deed of variation to the existing S106 agreement of planning permission 07/AP/1262 dated 10 October 
2010 (residential development comprising 587 dwellings) to vary the terms of provision of affordable housing so 
that the 18 x 1-bed and 71 x 2-bed dwellings will be provided at affordable rent (circa 65% of market rent) rather 
than at target rent as previously permitted.  The remaining affordable housing remains as previously proposed (17 
x 3 bed and 13 x 4 bed affordable dwellings to be provided at target rent and 49 x 1-bed and 12 x 2-bed dwellings 
as shared ownership). 

At: CHAMBERS WHARF, CHAMBERS STREET, LONDON SE16  4XQ 

In accordance with application received on 07/02/2013     

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Supporting statement (February 2013) 
Draft deed of variation 

Reasons for Approval

The proposed deed of variation, amending the affordability levels of the eighty nine rented 1 and 2 bedroom units within 
the originally approved scheme, is required for the viability of the scheme following a reduction in approximately £10 
million of funding available for the development. The overall amount of affordable housing remains as previously 
approved (31% of the overall residential development). The thirty 3/4 bed family units remain as socially rented units at 
local authority target rents as in the original approval, and the 61 1/2 bed shared ownership units also remain unchanged 
from those originally approved. 

The early delivery of the 180 affordable units, in advance of the remainder of the private dwellings on the north site, 
represents a significant contribution towards the affordable housing provision in this part of the Borough. Subject to the 
completion of a satisfactorily worded deed of variation, it is concluded that the variations proposed are acceptable and in 
accordance with the council’s current position on the delivery of affordable housing. 

The proposed deed of variation is concluded to accord with the relevant planning policies, in particular with Strategic 
Policy 6 (Homes for people on different incomes) of the Southwark Core Strategy 2011, saved policy 4.4 (Affordable 
Housing
[...]
ent
	Schedule of Applications

	6.1 Chambers  Wharf, Chambers Street, London SE16  4XQ
	Report
	Recommendation

	7 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedule
	8 Camberwell Supplementary Planning Document Vision and Issues Paper
	9 Dulwich Supplementary Planning Document
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 March 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 5 March 
2013 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

OFFICERS: 
 

Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Alison Squires, Planning Policy 
Jonathan Gorst, Legal Services 
Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Kevin Ahern. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There was none. 
 
The chair informed the committee of the following additional documents circulated prior to 
the meeting: 
 
• Item 6: Addendum report  
• Item 8: Appendix A -  Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedule,  

Appendix B -  Draft Regulation 123 List 
• Item 9: Appendix A - Draft Dulwich Supplementary Planning Document 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 March 2013 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the minutes of the open section of the meeting held 29 January 2013 be agreed 

as a correct record and signed by the chair. 
 
2. That the minutes of the open section of the meeting held 5 February 2013 be agreed 

as a correct record and signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports on the 
agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports and draft decision 
notices unless otherwise stated. 
 

3. That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report 
relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified. 

 
 

6.1 CHAMBERS  WHARF, CHAMBERS STREET, LONDON SE16  4XQ  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-0369 
 
Report: See pages 16-28 of the agenda and addendum report pages 1-2. 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Proposed deed of variation to the existing S106 agreement of planning permission 
07/AP/1262 dated 10 October 2010 (residential development comprising 587 dwellings) to 
vary the terms of provision of affordable housing so that the 18 x 1-bed and 71 x 2-bed 
dwellings will be provided at affordable rent (circa 65% of market rent) rather than at target 
rent as previously permitted.   



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 March 2013 
 

The remaining affordable housing remains as previously proposed (17 x 3 bed and 13 x 4 
bed affordable dwellings to be provided at target rent and 49 x 1-bed and 12 x 2-bed 
dwellings as shared ownership). 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked questions 
of the officer. 
 
The applicant made representations to the committee and answered members’ questions. 
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in reference to application number 13-AP-0369,  planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. That approval is given to the proposed amendments to the affordable housing 

provision for this development subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate 
deed of variation to the existing legal agreement by 4 April 2013. 

 
2. In the event that the deed of variation is not completed by 4 April 2013, the head of 

development management be authorised to refuse the application for the reasons set 
out in paragraph 29 of the committee report. 

 
3. The conditions as stated in the committee report and draft decision notice. 
 

7. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE  
 

 Report: See pages 29-39 of the agenda. 
 
Members heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the planning committee provided the following comments: 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 
2. That more information be provided to members on the rationale behind the four 

boundaries indicated in the committee report. 
 

8. CAMBERWELL SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT VISION AND ISSUES 
PAPER  

 

 Report: See pages 40-45 of the agenda. 
 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 March 2013 
 

Members heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the planning committee agreed that the report be noted. 
 

9. DULWICH SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 

 Report: See pages 46-52 of the agenda. 
 
Members heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the planning committee agreed that the report be noted. 
 

 The meeting closed at 8.10pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


